

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH DISTRICT**

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. OHIO)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE)	
DEWINE, et al.,)	Case No. 18-AP-000342
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	(ACCELERATED
)	CALENDAR)
vs.)	
)	Appeal from: Franklin County
PRECOURT SPORTS VENTURES,)	Common Pleas Case No. 2018
LLC, et al.,)	CV 001864
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
PRECOURT SPORTS VENTURES LLC, MAJOR LEAGUE
SOCCER, L.L.C., TEAM COLUMBUS SOCCER, L.L.C., AND
CREW SOCCER STADIUM LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY**

Submitted by:

Dan L. Cvetanovich (0021980)
James G. Ryan (0030274)
Jolene S. Griffith (0084940)
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC
One Columbus
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 221-3155
E-mail:
dcvetanovich@baileycav.com
jryan@baileycav.com

Marc J. Kessler (0059236)
Jeffrey A. Yeager (0068062)
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 233-5168
E-mail: mkessler@hahnlaw.com
jyeager@hahnlaw.com

jgriffith@baileycav.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Precourt Sports Ventures LLC, Team
Columbus Soccer, L.L.C., and Crew
Soccer Stadium Limited Liability
Company*

Bradley I. Ruskin (PHV 19163-2018)

Mark D. Harris (PHV 20198-2018)

Jennifer E. Tarr (PHV 19164-2018)

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

11 Times Square

New York, New York 10036

Tel: (212) 969-3000

E-mail: bruskin@proskauer.com

mharris@proskauer.com

jtarr@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Defendant -Appellant

Major League Soccer, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EFFECTIVELY IMPOSING AN INJUNCTION ON APPELLANTS WITHOUT ANY DETERMINATION THAT THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF HAD BEEN MET (Both Assignments of Error)..... 8

 A. Appellees have no likelihood of success on the merits, much less the substantial likelihood of success necessary to justify injunctive relief..... 12

 1. R.C. 9.67 does not apply to Appellants on its face..... 12

 2. R.C. 9.67 is unconstitutional as applied to Appellants..... 15

 a. R.C. 9.67 violates the dormant Commerce Clause..... 15

 i. R.C. 9.67 unconstitutionally attempts to benefit local purchasers and consumers over prospective purchasers and consumers from other states. 16

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2018 Jun 08 4:39 PM-18AP000342

- ii. R.C. 9.67 unconstitutionally limits the movement of property in interstate commerce. 19
 - iii. The market participant exemption does not apply. 20
 - b. R.C. 9.67 violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause. 22
 - 3. Appellants have fully complied with R.C. 9.67. 23
- B. Appellants are irreparably harmed by the Order..... 25
- C. In contrast, Appellees would not be harmed by a proper reading of the statute. 28
- D. Enjoining Appellants from relocating Crew SC and otherwise forcing them to undertake affirmative actions not contemplated by statute does not serve the public interest. 30

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>84 Lumber Co., L.P. v. Houser</i> , 2011-Ohio-6852 (11th Dist. 2011).....	8
<i>Alerding v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 779 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	16
<i>Bungard v. Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 2007-Ohio-6280 (10th Dist. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>C & A Carbone Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 37 Ohio St. 3d 50 (Ohio 1988)	14,15
<i>Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Lindley</i> , 58 Ohio St. 2d 465 (Ohio 1979)	18
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	18
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson City, Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	30

<i>Ecological Sys., Inc. v. City of Dayton,</i> No. 18966, 2002 WL 125702 (2d Dist. Feb. 1, 2002)	18
<i>Escape Enters., Ltd. v. Gosh Enters., Inc.,</i> 2005-Ohio-2637 (10th Dist. 2005)	30
<i>Garono v. State,</i> 37 Ohio St. 3d 171 (Ohio 1988)	10
<i>Hydrofarm, Inc., v. Orendorff,</i> 180 Ohio App. 3d 339 (10th Dist. 2008)	11, 24
<i>In re Barone,</i> 2005-Ohio-4479 (11th Dist. 2005)	10
<i>Inre× Home Care, LLC v. Ohio Dep’t of Dev. Disabilities,</i> 2016-Ohio-7986 (10th Dist. 2016)	27
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,</i> 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Keefer v. Ohio Dep’t of Jobs & Family Servs.,</i> 2003-Ohio-6557 (10th Dist. 2003)	8
<i>KLN Logistics Corp. v. Norton,</i> 174 Ohio App. 3d 712, 2008-Ohio-212 (8th Dist. 2008)	11
<i>Magda v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 2016-Ohio-5043 (10th Dist. 2016)	27
<i>Mansfield Family Rest. v. CGS Worldwide, Inc.,</i> No. 00-CA-3, 2000 WL 1886226 (5th Dist. Dec. 28, 2000)	27
<i>N.E. Ohio Reg’l Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp.,</i> 144 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2015-Ohio-3705 (Ohio 2015)	14
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach,</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	20, 21

Oberhaus v. Alexander,
 28 Ohio App. 2d 60 (3d Dist. 1971) 24

Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
 511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 16

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 16

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
 447 U.S. 429 (1980)..... 21

Shaper v. Tracy,
 97 Ohio App. 3d 760 (10th Dist. 1994) 21, 22

State ex rel. Fostoria Daily Review Co. v. Fostoria Hosp. Ass’n,
 40 Ohio St. 3d 10 (Ohio 1988) 15

State ex rel. Nat’l Lime & Stone Co. v. Marion Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 2017-Ohio-8348 (Ohio 2017) 14

Thompson v. Dawson,
 2003-Ohio-3291 (7th Dist. 2003) 11

Vineyard Christian Fellowship v. Anderson,
 2015-Ohio-5083 (10th Dist. 2015)..... 11, 27, 29

White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.,
 460 U.S. 204 (1983)..... 20, 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 25

Youngstown City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State,
 2017-Ohio-555 (10th Dist. 2017) 8, 30

STATUTES

R.C. 9.67passim
